

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

CHAPTER 136

H. P. 763 — L. D. 943

AN ACT to Amend the Excise Tax on Certain Pickup Trucks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

36 MRSA § 1482, sub-§ 1, ¶C, 4th sentence, as amended by PL 1973, c. 588, §7, is further amended to read:

The maximum tax on and after the 7th year of model for an automobile, or pickup truck whose gross weight shall at no time exceed 6,000 pounds, but not a bus or motorized home, shall be \$15.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 137

H. P. 812 – L. D. 1014

AN ACT to Eliminate the Requirement that all Personnel Actions for the Judicial Department be Reported to the Commissioner of Personnel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

5 MRSA § 554, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 564, § 14, is amended to read:

Every appointment, transfer, promotion, demotion, dismissal, vacancy, change of salary rate, leave of absence, absence from duty and other temporary or permanent change in status of employees in both the classified service and the unclassified service of the Executive and Legislative Departments shall be reported to the commissioner at such time, in such form and together with such supportive or pertinent information as he shall by rule prescribe.